

No. 13220

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CARMELO J. PELLEGRINO,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

WILLIAM D. NESBIT, HUGH F. COLVIN, JAMES R. BRAD-  
BURN and CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING CORPORATION,

*Appellees.*

---

## APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF.

---

KENNY & MORRIS,

250 North Hope Street,  
Los Angeles 12, California,

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

FILED

MORRIS J. LEVY,  
*Of Counsel.*

MAY 24 1952

PAUL P. O'BRIEN  
CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Point I. Appellant's application to the District Court for leave to intervene was timely and the court should have granted his motion as a matter of right.....	1
Point II. This court has the power to review the District Court's judgments upon the record before it.....	6
Point III. Estoppel or waiver is unavailable as a defense to appellees under Section 16(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 .....	7
Conclusion .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Huber v. Martin, 127 Wis. 412, 105 N. W. 1031.....	4
Parke & Tilford, Inc. v. Schulte, 160 F. 2d 984; cert. den., 332 U. S. 761, 68 S. Ct. 64, 92 L. Ed. 347.....	5, 6
Scott Paper Co. v. Marcalus Mfg. Co., 326 U. S. 249, 66 S. Ct. 101, 90 L. Ed. 47; rehear. den., 326 U. S. 811, 66 S. Ct. 263, 90 L. Ed. 495.....	7
Steinberg v. Sharpe, 190 F. 2d 82.....	2
Young v. Higbee, 324 U. S. 204, 65 S. Ct. 594, 89 L. Ed. 890....	3

### STATUTES

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Sec. 16(b).....	1, 3, 5
--	---------

### TEXTBOOKS

37 California Law Review (Sept., 1949), pp. 399, 413, Ballen- tine, Corporation Law.....	4
---	---

No. 13220
